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Output:  2.2 Services to Communities

Senator Mackay asked: 

RSDLG 35 part # refer to answers to questions from the February 2001 round.  Questions are asked as the package is the joint responsibility of Senator Macdonald and Minister Tuckey, and as the package is administered by AFFA with advice provided by DOTRS:

Question on notice dated the 3rd October:

“(1) The Eden Regional Adjustment Package of $3.6 m supplements private sector investment in employment-generating projects in the Eden region.  The Package is the joint responsibility of Senator the Hon Ian Macdonald, Minister for Regional Services, Territories and Local Govt and the Hon Wilson Tuckey MP, Minister for Forestry and Conservation.  The package is primarily administered by AFFA with advice provided by the Dept of Transport and Regional Services”.

1. Did the $3.6 m for ERAP arise from reprofiling of $3m set aside for a wharf under the South East Forest Agreement in 1996?

2. What taxation arrangements apply to the grants?

3.
RSDLG 35 part1: Can you take me through intentions for the uncommitted funds:  $90,468 for Eden; $982,506 for Rail Reform; $982,506 for Rail Reform; $414,514 in Newcastle.

4.
RSDLG35 part 2: What was the Department’s involvement in the selection and development of these structural adjustment packages, and the South West Forests Regional WA?  What was the Government’s involvement?  What studies or research was undertaken in order to determine the amounts, criteria etc.  Are there more packages being developed or likely, and where might they be?  How does the Department track regions where high job losses indicate a need for such a package?

5. RSDLG35 part 3: Looking at the grants announced on the 20th June 2000, almost 12 months ago, please provide the reasons why these amounts remain outstanding:

· $200k:  Willmott Forests, 10 cadetships in the first year in a 3 year forestry program.

· $80k:  Eden Performance Centre, 3 jobs, construction.

· $58k:  Sapphire Coast Smoked Fish, 3 jobs, fish smoking expansion.

· $75k:  Ron Doyle Motors, 6 jobs, car dealership and repair.

· $17k:  Robert Webb Surveying, 1 job.

· $8k:  Coolangubra Farm, 1 job, equipment purchase.

· $216k:  Quality Bait supplies, 7 jobs, commercial bait business.

· $311k:  Southland Fish Supplies, 5 jobs, fish processing.

Looking at the grants announced on the 5th December 2000, almost 6 months ago, please provide the reasons why these amounts remain outstanding:

· $967k:  Pieman from Snowy River, 46 jobs, baker and retail.

· $300k:  Goldbat, 8 jobs, refit of fishing vessel.

· $451k:  Boydtown, 43 jobs, hotel refurbishment.

6. RSDLG35 part 9:  What will happen if jobs creation is not realised, or some other aspect of the final report for these projects is deficient?  Can funding be recouped?  Do any penalties or incentives apply?

7. RSDLG35 part 6, 10:  At least one of the applicants (Southland Fish supplies) successfully appealed on the basis the funding wasn’t meeting 50% of their costs, when the guideline is that “the applicant must be prepared to contribute at least 50% of the proposal”.  Why was the appeal successful?  How many project applicants received 50%?

8. Local reports were that the two grants were increased after phone calls to the local members.  The local committee members were reportedly surprised by this process.  Can you explain precisely how the appeal process proceeded and these two grants were increased?

9. A press report (The Australian Magazine, 19th May 2001) detailed that Dennis Luobikis of the Eden Performance Centre, who’s receiving $190,000 towards the cost of a new charter boat, is going to employ his daughter and son as a result of the funding.  Did the ERAP criteria not require applicants to participate in open job advertising and selection?  Is this an appropriate use of the funds in the Dept and Minister’s view?

Answer:  

1.
Yes.

2.
The Eden Region Adjustment Package (ERAP) grants are subject to GST as the grants are consideration for a taxable supply of goods and services and the grantees are registered or required to register for the GST before receiving a grant.  Where grants are subject to GST, they are grossed up by 10 per cent, less a discount for the embedded savings from the abolition of the wholesale sales tax and other indirect taxes and duties.  As the grant payments are subject to GST, the grant recipients are required, under the GST Act, to remit one eleventh of the grant to the ATO.

Other taxation implications should be assessed by recipients in consultation with their taxation advisors.

3. Final decisions on expenditure of any uncommitted funds have not yet been made with respect to the ERAP and the Rail Reform Transition Program.  The Newcastle Structural Adjustment Fund moneys are now all committed.

4. The Government made the decision to establish structural adjustment programs and determined the amounts allocated in response to events which had led to a significant economic dislocation in the affected areas.  The Department provided advice to the Minister on the administrative arrangements for the packages, including assessment criteria.

In providing policy advice to Ministers, the Department of Transport and Regional Services draws from a wide range of sources including:  previous experience with structural adjustment packages, consultations with relevant regions, other agencies and relevant research.  

The Government will continue to respond appropriately to assist regions that experience major economic problems.

5.
Before any grant payments were made, recipients were required to finalise outstanding relevant approvals and financing arrangements.  Payments for projects are made on a progressive basis against agreed milestones set out in their Funding Agreements.  Grant payments are matched at every milestone by funds provided by the grant recipient.  Grant payments will continue to be made against remaining milestones in Funding Agreements.

6. The Commonwealth enters into a Deed of Grant with the grantee which makes provision for the repayment of the grant.  If the Commonwealth forms the reasonable opinion that any part of the grant has not been used, spent or committed by the grantee other than in accordance with the Deed funding can be recouped.  Further the grant is not paid in full before the commencement of the project.  Thereafter, periodic payments are made as milestones (agreed by relevant parties) are met, and matched in all instances by the additional funds required to be provided by the grantee.

7.
Southland Fish Supplies grant was increased from the amount originally announced on 20 June 2000 following the provision of additional information by the applicant consistent with the ERAP guidelines.  Even with the increase in grant funding, Southland did not receive 50% of the project’s estimated cost.  Total investment for the project was  $807,682 while the final grant approved was $311,500.  Southland Fish Supplies have subsequently advised that they are unable to proceed with their proposal because of unanticipated cost increases for the proposed new factory and recent uncertainties in the fishing industry.  No grant payments had been made to Southlands.

Three applicants received grant funding equivalent to 50% of total project costs.  They are:  Pieman from Snowy River, Eden Performance Centre and Rod Doyle Motors

8.
The final grants awarded to Quality Bait Supplies and Southland Fish Supplies were increased above the amounts announced on 20 June 2000 following the provision of additional information by the applicants consistent with the ERAP guidelines.  This information was assessed against the ERAP Guidelines by officials of AFFA and DTRS who, in turn, made recommendations to the respective Ministers.

9. The ERAP criteria did not require applicants to participate in open job advertising and selection.  Applications for funding under the ERAP were assessed on their capacity to advance the economic development of the Eden Region.  The key measure of a project’s contribution to economic development was its capacity to create sustainable employment opportunities in the region.

Only those projects that are assessed as meeting the guidelines can be funded under ERAP.
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